

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

1624

First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at P.S.

1. District: Purulia, Sub Divn: Thalda, P.S.: Joypur, Year: 2022, FIR No: 124/22, Date: 26/8/22.

2. Act: [Blank], Sections: [Blank], Date: 26/8/22.

3. a) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 249, b) Occurrence of Offence: Day: Friday, Date: 26/08/22, Time: 18:25 H., c) Information received Date: 26/08/22, Time: 18:25 H.

4. Type of Information: Written/Oral: Tipped, Date: 26/08/22, Time: 18:25 H.

5. Place of Occurrence: a) Direction and Distance from P.S.: APX-03 KM East from P.S., b) Address: Near Jajpur Rail gate on Purulia - Ranchi Road (G.H.R.D.), c) In case outside limit of P.S. Police Station, the name of the P.S. to which the case is referred: PS Jajpur Dist - Purulia, - JI. No - 93. Anchal - I.

6. Complainant/Informant: a) Name: P.S. - Sumana Kar, b) Father's/Husband's Name: Bijoy Kumar Kar, c) Date/Year of birth: [Blank], d) Nationality: Indian.

7. Details of known/suspected persons involved with full particulars (Attach separate sheet if necessary): Jajpur Police Station.

(1) Md. Sahajan Ansari.
 S/o Alimuddin Main.
 village - Keliadag. P.O - Kanakchab.
 P.S - Chandankipari.
 Dist - Bokaro, J.K.D.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: [Blank]

9. Particulars of properties/sites involved: (Attach separate sheet, if required): One Black (Black Honda) Bike.

10. Total value of properties/sites involved: Motor cycle - being Registration No - JH-09A2-7206.

11. Inquest report/U.D. Cases, if any: [Blank]

12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required): [Blank]

The Original Tipped or Complaint of the Complainant which is treated as FIR is attached herewith.

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence [Blank] registered the case and took up the investigation/directed [Blank] to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S. AS per direction of S/o [Blank] on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.

- 249 JPC & R/W Sec. 184/194(10) M.V. Act.

Sumana Kar
 P.S.
 Signature/Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant: 26/08/22

Signature of the Officer in Charge: [Signature]
 Name: JOYPUR P.S.
 Rank: NAGENDRA NATH DAS
 Number/any: S.I. of Police
 Joypur P.S.
 Dated - 26/8/22.

To,
The Inspector-in-Charge,
Joypur PS

Ref: Joypur PS GDE No-1182 Date-26/08/2022

Sub: Prayer for starting a specific case against one Md Sahajan Ansari S/o-AlimuddinMain (22 Yrs) of Vill-Keliadag, PO-Kanakchas, PS-Chandankiyari, Dist-Bokaro (Jharkhand) (Motor Cycle Rider having Regd. No-JH09AZ-7206 Black Colour Honda Sine).

Respected Sir,

With due respect I PLSI Sumana Kar, beg to submit before you that on 26/08/2022 at about 15:05 hrs while myself along with JC/-1489 Amit Saw, HG/-1717 Fanibhushan Mahato were performing Special Mobile-II duty vide Joypur PS GDE No-1182 Dated-26/08/2022 near Dumurdih Rail gate on Purulia-Ranchi Road (SH-4A) under Joypur. I found one Motor Cycle was coming from Purulia side towards Joypur with **Driving Dangerously & Without Helmet**. Police personnel of Nak party in proper Police uniform raised hand and directed him to stop the Motor Cycle but said Motor Cycle rider violating the Police Signal and endangering the human life rush and negligently driving the Motor Cycle which may cause any time accident to the road user. We can able to apprehend him near Dumurdih Rail Gate on Purulia-Ranchi Road (SH-4A). On interrogation he made incoherent statement at different time. He disclosed his identity as Md Sahajan Ansari S/o-AlimuddinMain (22 Yrs) of Vill-Keliadag, PO-Kanakchas, PS-Chandankiyari, Dist-Bokaro. On being asked he failed to produce any other valid documents of Motor Cycle. Hence he violated the provision of Section 279 IPC & R/W Section-184/194 MV Act. So I seized the one Black Colour Honda Sine having Regd. No-JH09AZ-7206 at 17:45 hrs to 17:55 hrs under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses and arrested the offending rider namely Md Sahajan Ansari S/o-AlimuddinMain (22 Yrs) of Vill-Keliadag, PO-Kanakchas, PS-Chandankiyari, Dist-Bokaro (Jharkhand) at 18:05 hrs after observing all formalities and explained the ground of arrest, issued memo of arrest. As the offence is bailable hence accused rider namely Md Sahajan Ansari was released on bail.

So I pray specific case may kindly be registered against the accused namely Md Sahajan Ansari S/o-AlimuddinMain (22 Yrs) of Vill-Keliadag, PO-Kanakchas, PS-Chandankiyari, Dist-Bokaro (Jharkhand) (Motor Cycle Rider having Regd. No-JH09AZ-7206 Black Colour Honda Sine) for committing offence U/S-279 IPC & R/W Section-184/194 MV Act.

Enclosed:
(1) Seizure list
(2) Arrest Memo

Received on 26/8/22 at 18-25 hrs,
and started Joypur P.S. Case No-
124/22. Dated - 26/8/22, U/S-279
IPC & R/W Sec-184/194(D) M.V. Act.

Yours faithfully
Sumana Kar
(SUMANA KAR) PLSI
PLSI of Police
Joypur PS, Dist-Purulia
Date-26/08/2022

Inspector-in-Charge
JOYपुर P.S.
Dist. Purulia (WB)